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Bitte diese Anleitung an den Benutzer der Armatur weitergeben!
Please pass these instructions on to the end user of the fitting.
S.v.p remettre cette instruction a l'utilisateur de la robinetterie!
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Anwendungsbereich

Der Betrieb mit drucklosen Speichern (offenen
Warmwasserbereitern) ist nicht moglich!
Technische Daten
« FlieRdruck min. 0,5 bar /empfohlen 1-5 bar
» Betriebsdruck max. 10 bar
» Prifdruck 16 bar
Zur Einhaltung der Gerauschwerte nach DIN 4109 ist bei
Ruhedricken tber 5 bar ein Druckminderer einzubauen.
Hoéhere Druckdifferenzen zwischen Kalt- und
Warmwasseranschluss sind zu vermeiden!

* Durchfluss bei 3 bar FlieRdruck:

bei Waschtisch: ca. 6 I/min

bei Bidet: ca. 13 I/min
» Temperatur
Warmwassereingang max. 80 °C

Empfohlen: (Energieeinsparung) 60 °C

Installation

Rohrleitungssystem vor und nach der Installation
grindlich spiilen (DIN 1988/DIN EN 806 beachten)!
Einbau und Anschluss, siehe Klappseite I, Abb. [1] bis [8].
Mafzeichnung auf Klappseite | beachten.

Ablaufgarnitur einbauen, siehe Klappseite I.

Kelch abdichten!

Anschluss

Verbindung der Seitenventile mit den Versorgungsleitungen
herstellen.

Kalt- und Warmwasserzufuhr 6ffnen und Anschliisse auf
Dichtheit priifen.

Wartung

Alle Teile priifen, reinigen, evtl. austauschen und mit Spezial-
armaturenfett einfetten.

Kalt- und Warmwasserzufuhr absperren.

Oberteil, siehe Abb. [9].

Seitenventil gegen Zuriickrutschen sichern!
Ersatzteile, siehe Klappseite | ( * = Sonderzubeh6r).

Application
Operation with low-pressure displacement water heaters is
not possible!

Technical data

* Flow pressure min. 0.5 bar / recommended 1 - 5 bar
» Operating pressure max. 10 bar
» Test pressure 16 bar
If static pressure is greater than 5 bar, fit pressure reducer.
Avoid major pressure differences between cold and hot water
supply.
* Flow rate at 3 bar flow pressure:

for wash basin:

for bidet mixer:
* Temperature

Hot water inlet:

Recommended:

approx. 6 I/min
approx. 13 I/min

max. 80 °C
(energy saving) 60 °C

Installation

Flush piping system prior and after installation of fitting
thoroughly (Consider EN 806)!

Installation and connection, see fold-out page I, Figs. [1]
to [8].

Refer to the dimensional drawing on fold-out page I.

Fit pop-up waste set, see fold-out page I.

Seal plug-hole rim!

Connection

For this purpose the side valves must be connected to the
supply lines.

Open cold and hot water supply and check connections
for watertightness.

Maintenance

Inspect and clean all parts, replace as necessary and grease
with special grease.

Shut off cold and hot water supply.

Headpart, see Fig. [9].

Secure side valve against sliding back!

Replacement parts, see fold-out page I(* = special
accessories).

P

Domaine d'application

Un fonctionnement avec des accumulateurs sans pression
(chauffe-eau a écoulement libre) n'est pas possible!
Caractéristiques techniques

* Pression dynamique : min. 0,5 bar - recommandée 1 & 5 bar
* Pression de service maximale 10 bars
* Pression d’épreuve 16 bars
Il est nécessaire d'installer un réducteur de pression lorsque la
pression statique est supérieure a 5 bars.

Eviter des différences importantes de pression entre les
raccords d'eau chaude et d'eau froide!

« Débit a une pression dynamique de 3 bars:

du robinetterie de lavabo: env. 6 I/min

du robinetterie de bidet: env. 13 I/min
* Température

Arrivée d'eau chaude : 80 °C maxi.

Recommandée : (économie d'énergie) 60 °C

Installation

Bien rincer les canalisations avant et aprés l'installation
(respecter la norme EN 806)!

Montage et raccordement, voir volet Il, fig. [1] a [8].

Tenir compte de la cote du schéma sur le volet I.

Monter I'ensemble de vidage, voir volet I.

Etancher la bonde!

Raccordement

Raccorder les robinets d'arrét aux conduites d'alimentation.
Ouvrir I'arrivée d'eau froide et d'eau chaude et vérifier
I'étanchéité des raccords.

Maintenance

Contréler toutes les piéces, les nettoyer, les remplacer si
nécessaire et les graisser avec de la graisse spéciale pour
robinetterie.

Fermer l'arrivée d'eau chaude et d'eau froide.

Téte, voir fig. [9].

Bloquer le robinet d'arrét pour I'empécher de glisser!
Piéces de rechange, voir volet | (* = accessoires en option).
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Campo de aplicacion
iNo es posible el funcionamiento con acumuladores sin presion
(calentadores de agua sin presion)!

Datos técnicos

* Presién de trabajo min. 0,5 bares / recomendada 1 - 5 bares
» Presion de utilizacién max. 10 bares
» Presion de verificacion 16 bares
Si la presion en reposo es superior a 5 bares, hay que instalar un
reductor de presion.
iDeberan evitarse diferencias de presion importantes entre las
acometidas del agua fria y del agua caliente!
» Caudal para una presion de trabajo de 3 bares:

bateria de lavabo

bateria de bidé
* Temperatura

Entrada del agua caliente

Recomendada

aprox. 6 I/min
aprox. 13 I/min

max. 80 °C
(ahorro de energia) 60 °C

Instalacion

jPurgar a fondo el sistema de tuberias antes y después
de la instalacion (tener en cuenta EN 806)!

Montaje y conexion, véase la pagina desplegable I, figs. [1] a [8].
Respetar el croquis de la pagina desplegable I.

Montar el vaciador automatico, véase la pagina desplegable I.
iEstanqueizar el cuerpo!

Conexiones

Establecer la conexion de las valvulas laterales con los conductos
de alimentacion.

Abrir las llaves de paso del agua fria y del agua caliente
y comprobar la estanqueidad de las conexiones.
Mantenimiento

Verificar todas las piezas, limpiarlas, cambiarlas en caso de
necesidad y engrasarlas con grasa especial para griferias.

Cerrar las llaves de paso del agua fria y del agua caliente.
Montura, véase la fig. [9].
jAsegurar la valvula lateral para que no se deslice hacia atras!

Piezas de recambio, véase la pagina desplegable |
(* = accesorios especiales).

)

Gamma di applicazioni

Non ¢ possibile il funzionamento con accumulatori di acqua calda
a bassa pressione (accumulatori di acqua calda a circuito aperto).

Dati tecnici

* Pressione idraulica

* Pressione di esercizio
* Pressione di prova
Per pressioni statiche superiori a 5 bar si raccomanda
l'installazione di un riduttore di pressione.

Evitare grandi differenze di pressione fra i raccordi d'acqua fredda
e d'acqua calda!

» Portata a 3 bar di pressione idraulica:

min. 0,5 bar / consigliata 1 — 5 bar
max. 10 bar
16 bar

con rubinetto lavabo: ca. 6 I/min

con miscelatore bidet: ca. 13 I/min
* Temperatura

In entrata max. 80 °C

Consigliata (risparmio di energia) 60 °C

Installazione

Prima e dopo I’installazione pulire a fondo il sistema di
tubazioni (osservare la norma EN 806)!

Montaggio e raccordi, vedere il risvolto di copertina I, fig. [1]
fino a [8].

Rispettare le quote di installazione sul risvolto di copertina I.
Montaggio dello scarico, vedere il risvolto di copertina .
Sigillare la piletta.

Raccordo

Stabilire il collegamento dei rubinetti laterali con le tubazioni di
alimentazione.

Aprire I’entrata dell’acqua calda e fredda e controllare la tenuta
dei raccordi.

Manutenzione

Controllare, pulire, eventualmente sostituire tutti i pezzi
€ ingrassare con grasso speciale.

Chiudere le entrate dell'acqua calda e fredda.
Testina, vedere fig. [9].
Fissare il rubinetto laterale in modo che non possa scivolare.

Per i pezzi di ricambio, vedere il risvolto di copertina |
(* = accessori speciali).

(NL)

Toepassingsgebied
Het werken met lagedrukboilers (open warmwatertoestellen) is
niet mogelijk!
Technische gegevens
» Stromingsdruk
* Werkdruk
» Testdruk
Bij statische drukken boven 5 bar dient een
drukreduceerventiel te worden ingebouwd.
Voorkom hoge drukverschillen tussen de koud- en
warmwateraansluiting!
» Capaciteit bij 3 bar stromingsdruk:
bij wastafelmengkraan:
bij bidetmengkraan:
» Temperatuur
warmwateringang
Aanbevolen

min. 0,5 bar / aanbevolen 1 - 5 bar
max. 10 bar
16 bar

ca. 6 I/min
ca. 13 I/min

max. 80 °C
(energiebesparing) 60 °C

Installeren

Leidingen véor en na het installeren grondig spoelen
(EN 806 in acht nemen)!

Inbouw en aansluiting, zie uitvouwbaar blad Il, afb. [1] t/m [8].
Neem de maatschets op uitvouwbaar blad | in acht.
Afvoergarnituur inbouwen, zie uitvouwbaar blad I.

Dicht de rand af!

Aansluiting

Sluit de toevoerleidingen op de zijkleppen aan.

Open de koud- en warmwatertoevoer en controleer de
aansluitingen op lekkages.

Onderhoud

Controleer en reinig alle onderdelen. Vervang onderdelen
indien nodig. Vet de onderdelen met speciaal armaturenvet in.

Koud- en warmwatertoevoer afsluiten.
Bovendeel, zie afb. [9].
Borg de zijklep tegen terugglijden.

Reserveonderdelen, zie uitvouwbaar blad | (* = speciaal
toebehoren).
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Anvandningsomrade

Drift med lagtrycksbehallare (6ppna varmvattenberedare) ar
inte mojlig!

Tekniska data

» Flédestryck min. 0,5 bar — rekommenderat 1- 5 bar
* Arbetstryck max. 10 bar
* Provningstryck 16 bar
En reduceringsventil ska installeras om vilotrycket
Overstiger 5 bar.
Storre tryckdifferenser mellan kallvatten- och
varmvattenanslutningen maste undvikas!
* Genomflode vid 3 bar flédestryck:
vid tvattstallsblandare: ca 6 I/min
vid bidé blandare: ca 13 I/min
» Temperatur
varmvatteningang max. 80 °C

Rekommenderat (energibesparing) 60 °C

Installation

Spola rérledningssystemet noggrant fore och efter
installationen (observera EN 806)!

Montering och anslutning, se utvikningssida I, fig. [1] till [8].
Observera mattritningen pa utvikningssida |.

Montera bottenventil, se utvikningssida I.

Tata fogen!

Anslutning

Anslut sidoventilerna till inkommande vattenledningar.

Oppna kallvatten- och varmvattentillférseln och
kontrollera att anslutningarna ar tata.

Underhall

och rengor alla delarna, byt vid behov och fetta in med
specialfett.

Sténg av kallvatten- och varmvattentilloppet.
Overdel, se fig. [9].
Spérra sidoventilen sa den inte kanar!

Reservdelar, se utvikningssida | (* = extra tillbehor).

Anvendelsesomrade

Anvendelse i forbindelse med tryklgse beholdere (dbne
vandvarmere) er ikke mulig!

Tekniske data
 Tilgangstryk min. 0,5 bar / anbefalet 1 - 5 bar
* Driftstryk maks. 10 bar
* Provetryk 16 bar
Ved hviletryk over 5 bar skal der monteres en reduktionsventil.
Starre trykforskelle mellem koldt- og varmtvandstilslutningen
ber undgas!

+ Gennemlgb ved 3 bar tilgangstryk:

handvaskbatteri: ca. 6 I/min.

bidetbatteri: ca. 13 I/min.
» Temperatur

Varmtvandsindgang max. 80 °C

Anbefalet (energibesparelse) 60 °C

Installation

Skyl rerledningssystemet grundigt for og efter
installationen (Vaer opmeerksom pa EN 806)!
Montering og tilslutning, se foldeside I, ill. [1] til [8].
Veer opmaerksom pa maltegningen pa foldeside .
Monter afleabsarmaturet, se foldeside |.

Teet aflebskanten!

Tilslutning

Forbind sideventilerne med forsyningsledningerne.
Abn for koldt- og varmtvandstilfersien, og kontroller, om
tilslutningerne er taette.

Vedligeholdelse

Kontroller alle dele, rens dem, udskift dem evt., og smgr dem
med specielt armaturfedt.

Luk for koldt- og varmtvandstilforslen.
Gverste del, se ill. [9].

Sorg for, at sideventilen ikke kan glide tilbage!
Reservedele, se foldeside | (* = specialtilbehgr).

(N

Bruksomrade

Bruk med lavtrykksmagasiner (apne varmtvannsberedere) er
ikke mulig!

Tekniske data
* Dynamisk trykk min. 0,5 bar / anbefalt 1 - 5 bar
* Driftstrykk: maks. 10 bar
» Kontrolltrykk: 16 bar
Ved statisk trykk over 5 bar monteres en trykkreduksjonsventil.
Unnga store trykkdifferanser mellom kaldt- og
varmtvannstilkoblingen!

* Gjennomstremning ved 3 bar dynamisk trykk:

servantbatteri: ca. 6 I/min

bidetbatteri: ca. 13 I/min
» Temperatur

varmtvannsinngang maks. 80 °C

Anbefalt (energisparing) 60 °C

Installering

Spyl rerledningssystemet grundig for og etter
installeringen (Folg EN 806)!

Montering og tilkobling, se utbrettside I, bilde [1] til [8].
Se maltegningen pa utbrettside 1.

Monter avigpssett, se utbrettside I.

Fuger tettes!

Tilkobling

Lag forbindelse for sideventilene med tilfgrselsrgrene.
Apne kaldt- og varmtvannstilfgrselen, og kontroller at
koblingene er tette.

Vedlikehold

Kontroller alle delene, rengjer, skift eventuelt ut og smgr med
spesialarmaturfett.

Steng kaldt- og varmtvannstilferselen.
Overdel, se bilde [9].
Sikre sideventilen slik at den ikke glir tilbake!

Reservedeler, se utbrettside | (* = ekstra tilbehgr).
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Kayttoalue

Kayttd paineettomien sailididen (avoimien lamminvesiboilerien)
kanssa ei ole mahdollista!

Tekniset tiedot
* Virtauspaine vah. 0,5 bar / suositus 1 - 5 bar
» Kayttdpaine enint. 10 bar
 Testipaine 16 bar
Asenna paineenalennusventtiili lepopaineiden ylittdessa 5 baria.
Suurempia paine-eroja kylma- ja lAmminvesiliitdnnan valilla on
valtettava!

» Lapivirtaus virtauspaineen ollessa 3 baria:

pesuallashana: n. 6 I/min

Bidéhana: n. 13 I/min
* Lampdtila

[ampiman veden tulo enint. 80 °C

suositus (energiansaasto) 60 °C

Asennus

Huuhtele putkistot huolellisesti ennen ja jalkeen
asennuksen (EN 806 huomioitava)!

Asennus ja liitanta, ks. kdantopuolen sivu I, kuvat [1] - [8].
Huomaa kaantépuolen sivulla | oleva mittapiirros.

Asenna vipupohjaventtiili, ks. kdantdpuolen sivu .

Tiivista tulpan reuna!

Liitanta

Liita sivuventtiilit sy6ttdjohtoihin.

Avaa kylman ja lampiman veden tulo ja tarkasta liitédntojen
tiiviys.

Huolto

Tarkista kaikki osat, puhdista tai vaihda tarvittaessa ja rasvaa
erikoisrasvalla.

Sulje kylman ja lampiméan veden tulo hanalle.

Sulku, ks. kuva [9].

Varmista sivuventtiili takaisinliukumisen estamiseksi!
Varaosat, ks. kdantopuolen sivu | (* = lisatarvike).

Zakres stosowania

Uzytkowanie z bezcisnieniowymi podgrzewaczami wody
(pracujacymi w systemie otwartym) nie jest mozliwe!

Dane techniczne

+ Cisnienie przeptywu min. 0,5 bar / zalecane 1 — 5 bar
« Cisnienie robocze maks. 10 bar
+ Cisnienie kontrolne 16 bar
Jezeli ci$nienie statyczne przekracza 5 bar, nalezy wmontowaé
reduktor cisnienia.

Nalezy unika¢ wiekszych réznic cis$nienia miedzy woda zimng

a cieptq!

* Natezenie przeptywu przy cisnieniu przeptywu 3 bar:

dla bateria umywalkowa: ok. 6 I/min

dla bateria bidetowa: ok. 13 I/min
» Temperatura

doprowadzeniu wody goracej maks. 80 ?C

Zalecane (energooszczedna) 60 ?C

Instalacja
Przed instalacjq i po niej doktadnie przeptuka¢ przewody
rurowe (przestrzega¢ EN 806)!

Montaz i podtaczenie, zob. strona rozktadana Il, rys. [1] do [8].
Przestrzegaé rysunku wymiarowego na stronie rozktadanej |.

Zamontowac zestaw odptywowy, zob. strona rozktadana I.
Uszczelni¢ kielich!

Podtaczenie

Wykona¢ potaczenie zaworéw bocznych do przewoddw
zasilajacych.

Odkreci¢ zawory doprowadzenie wody zimnej i goracej oraz
sprawdzi¢ szczelnos¢ potaczen.

Konserwacja

Skontrolowaé wszystkie czesci, oczyscic¢ i ewentualnie wymienic,
przesmarowac specjalnym smarem do armatur.

Zamkna¢ doprowadzenie wody zimnej i gorace;j.
Glowica, zob. rys. [9].
Zabezpieczy¢ zawor boczny przed zsunieciem sie!

Czesci zamienne, zob. strona rozktadana | (* = wyposazenie
dodatkowe).
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Medio epapuoyng

H AeiToupyia pe cUCOWPEUTEG XWPIG TTiETN (avoIxToi BeppoTipwveg) deV
eival duvarn)!

Texvikd oToIXEia
» [ligon pong eAaxiotn 0,5 bar / guvioTwpevn 1 -5 bar
» [iean Aeitoupyiag uéyiotn 10 bar
* [lieon eAéyxou 16 bar
>e mMEaeIg npePiag peyaAUTepeg atrd 5 bar Ba péTrel va ToTroBeTNOE pIa
BaABida peiwong TnG Tieong.

ATtroQUyeTE pEYaAUTEPEG OIAPOPES TTIETNG METAEU TwV TTAapoxXwV {eaToU
Kal KpUou vepou!

» [apoyn ue mieon poAg 3 bar

MiKTNG VITITRpA: Tep. 6 I/min

MIKTNG MTTIVTE: Tep. 13 I/min
* Ogpuokpacia

€ic0d0 Tou {e0oTOU VEPOU péy. 80 ?2C

JUVIOTWUEVN (yia e€oikovopnan evépyelag) 60 ?7C

EykatdoTaon

ZemAUVETE KAAG TO CUCTNHA CWANVWOEWYV TIPIV KAl META TRV
gykardoTaon (cUpewva pe Tig TTpodiaypadég EN 806)!
TomoBérnon kal cUvdeon, BA. avadithouueveg oeAideg I, eikoveg [1]
£€wg [8].

MpooégTe To dlaoTacioAdylo oTnv avaditrholpevn oelida .
TomroBeTAOTE TO OET EKPONG, deiTe TNV avadimAoluevn oeAida |.
2TEYQVOTTOINOTE TOV KAAUKa!

Xovdeon

ZuvdEoTe TIG TIAEUPIKEG BAABIDES e TOUG aywyoUs TTAPOXNG.
Avoigte TIg TTapoxég KpUou Kal {eoTOU VEPOU Kal EAEYSTE TN
OTEYAVOTNTA TWV OUVSETEWV!

ZuvTApnon

EAéyEre 6Aa Ta eCapTripaTa, KaBapioTe Ta, av XPEIAZETal AVTIKOTAOTHOTE
Ta KAl AITTAVETE Ta hE €10IKO YPACO YIa PTTATOPIEG.

KAgioTe TNV TTapoxn kpUou Kai {eaTOU VEPOU.

Emdvw g§aptnua, BA. €ik. [9].

Ac@alioTe TV TTAEUpIKA BaABiSa yia va un YAIOTPAOEl TTPOG TA
TTiow!

AvTaAAaKTIKA, BA. avaditAolpevn agAida | (* = TpdoBeTog
€EOTTAIONOG).

€2

Oblast pouziti

Provoz s beztlakovymi zasobniky (otevienymi zafizenimi na
pfipravu teplé vody) neni mozny!

Technické udaje
* Proudovy tlak min. 0,5 baru / doporuéeno 1 - 5 bart
+ Provozni tlak max. 10 bard
+ ZkuSebni tlak 16 barQ
PFi statickych tlacich vysSich nez 5 barl se musi namontovat
redukéni ventil.

Je nutné zabranit vy$Sim tlakovym rozdilim mezi pfipojenim
studené a teplé vody!

 Pratok pfi proudovém tlaku 3 bary:

- umyvadlova baterie: cca 6 I/min

- bidetové baterie: cca 13 I/min
» Teplota

Vstup teplé vody max. 80 ?C

Doporuc¢eno (pro Usporu energie) 60 ?C

Instalace

Potrubni systém pred a po instalaci dikladné
proplachnéte (dodrzujte normu EN 806)!

Montaz a pripojeni, viz skladaci strana Il, obr. [1] az [8].
Dodrzujte kotované rozméry na skladaci strané I.

Montaz soupravy pro vypousténi vody, viz skladaci strana I.
KaliSek utésnéte!

Pripojeni

Postranni ventily pfipojte na napajeci vodovodni potrubi.
Otevrete privod studené a teplé vody a zkontrolujte
tésnost vSech spoji.

Udrzba

VSechny dily zkontrolujte, vycCistéte, pfip. vymérite a namazte
specialnim mazivem pro armatury.

Uzaviete pfrivod studené a teplé vody.

Vrsek, viz obr. [9].

Postranni ventil zajistéte proti zpétnému zasunuti!

Nahradni dily, viz skladaci strana | (* = zvlastni pfisluSenstvi).

CHD

Felhasznalasi teriilet
Nyomas nélkiili melegviztarolokkal (nyilt Gizemi vizmelegitékkel)
nem mikddtetheté!

Miiszaki adatok
« Aramlasi nyomas min 0,5 bar / javasolt 1 - 5 bar
+ Uzemi nyomas max. 10 bar
* Prébanyomas 16 bar
5 bar feletti nyugalmi nyomas esetén nyomascsokkentd sziikséges!
Kerllje a hideg- és melegviz-csatlakozasok kdzotti nagyobb
nyomaskulonbséget!

+ Atfolyas 3 bar aramlasi nyomasnal:

mosddcsaptelep: kb. 6 I/perc

bidécsaptelep: kb. 13 I/perc
* Hémérséklet

a melegviz befolyényilasnal max. 80 ?C

Javasolt (energia-megtakaritas) 60 ?C

Felszerelés

A csbvezetéket a szerelés el6tt és utan is alaposan oblitse at
(tgyeljen az EN 806 szabvanyra)!

Beszerelés és csatlakoztatas, lasd Il. kihajthaté oldal, [1] - [8]. abra.
Az | kihajthato oldalon talalhaté méretrajznak megfelelen kell eljarni.
A lefoly6 szerelvény beszerelése, lasd | kihajthaté oldal.
Témitse a kelyhet!

Csatlakozo

Hozza létre az oldalszelepek és a tapvezetékek kozotti
kapcsolatot.

Nyissa meg a hideg- és a melegviz hozzavezetést és
ellendrizze a csatlakozasok tomitettségét.

Karbantartas

Az Osszes alkatrészt ellenérizze, tisztitsa meg esetleg cserélje ki
és kenje be specialis szerelvényzsirral.

Zarja el a hideg- és melegviz hozzavezetést.

Felsérész, lasd [9]. abra.

Biztositsak az oldals6 szelepet visszacsuszas ellen!

Cserealkatrészek, lasd a kihajthatd | oldalon (* = specialis
tartozékok).
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Campo de aplicagao
Nao é possivel a utilizagdo com reservatérios sem pressao
(esquentadores abertos).

Dados Técnicos

* Pressao de caudal min. 0,5 bar / recomendada 1 - 5 bar
* Pressao de servigo max. 10 bar
* Presséo de teste 16 bar
Em pressdes estaticas superiores a 5 bar dever-se-a montar um
redutor de pressao.
Evitar grandes diferencas de pressao entre a ligagéo da agua fria
e a ligagao da agua quente!
» Débito a 3 bar de pressao de caudal:
na misturadora de lavatério:
na misturadora de bidé:
» Temperatura
entrada de agua quente
Recomendada

aprox. 6 I/min
aprox. 13 I/min

max. 80 ?C
(poupanga de energia) 60 ?C

Instalagao

Antes e depois da instalagdo, enxaguar bem as tubagens
(respeitar a norma EN 806)!

Montagem e ligacgao, ver pagina desdobravel Il, fig. [1] a [8].
Consultar o desenho cotado na pagina desdobravel 1.

Montar a valvula automatica, ver pagina desdobravel I.

Vedar o ralo!

Ligagéao

Efectuar a ligagdo das torneiras laterais com as canalizacdes de
abastecimento.

Abrir a entrada de agua fria e de agua quente e verificar se as
ligagoes estao estanques.

Manutengao

Verificar, limpar e, se necessario, substituir todas as pegas
e lubrifica-las com massa especial para misturadoras.

Fechar a entrada de agua fria e de agua quente.
Parte superior, ver fig. [9].
Fixar a torneira lateral para que nao deslize para tras!

Pecas sobresselentes, ver pagina desdobravel | (* = acessorios
especiais)

Kullanim sahasi

Basingsiz kaplarla (agik sicak su hazirlayici) ¢alistirmak
mumkun degildir!

Teknik Veriler

* Akis basinci en az 0,5 bar / tavsiye edilen 1 - 5 bar
+ [sletme basinci maks. 10 bar
» Kontrol basinci 16 bar
Akis basincin 5 barin Gizerinde olmasi durumunda, bir basing
disurlcu takilmahdir.

Soguk ve sicak su baglantilari arasinda yuksek basing
farkliliklarindan kaginin!

» 3 bar akis basincinda akis:

lavabo bataryasi: yakl. 6 I/dak

bide bataryasi: yakl. 13 I/dak
+ Sicaklik

Sicak su girisi maks. 80 ?C

Tavsiye edilen (Eneriji tasarrufu) 60 ?C

Montaj

Boru sistemini kurulumdan 6nce ve sonra su ile
temizleyin (EN 806’ya dikkat edin)!

Montaj ve baglanti, bkz. katlanir sayfa Il, sekil [1] ila [8].
Katlanir sayfa | 'deki dlgulere dikkat edin.

Akig garnitiirlerini takin, bkz. katlanir sayfa I.
Bogaz kismini sizdirmaz hale getirin!

Baglanti

Yan valflerin baglantilarini besleme borulari ile
gerceklestirin.

Soguk ve sicak su vanasini agin ve baglantilarin
sizdirmazhgini kontrol edin.

Bakim

Tam pargalari kontrol edin, temizleyin, gerekirse degistirin ve
6zel armatur gresi ile gresleyin.

Soguk ve sicak su vanasini kapatin.
Salmastra, bkz. sekil [9].
Yan valfi geriye kaymamasi i¢in emniyete alin!

Yedek pargalar, bkz. katlanir sayfa | (* = Ozel aksesuar).
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Oblast’ pouzitia
Prevadzka s beztlakovymi zasobnikmi (otvorené ohrievace vody)
nie je mozna!
Technické udaje
* Hydraulicky tlak min. 0,5 baru / doporuéeny 1 - 5 barov
» Prevadzkovy tlak max. 10 barov
» Skusobny tlak 16 barov
Pri statickych tlakoch vysSich nez 5 barov sa musi namontovat’
redukény ventil.
Je potrebné zabranit’ vy$Sim tlakovym rozdielom medzi pripojkou
studenej a teplej vody!
+ Prietok pri hydraulickom tlaku 3 bary:
- umyvadlova batéria:
- Bidetova batéria:

cca 6 I/min
cca 13 I/min

» Teplota
Vstup teplej vody max. 80 ?C
Odporucany (uspora energie) 60 ?C

InStalacia

Potrubny systém pred a po instalacii dokladne preplachnite
(dodrzujte normu EN 806)!

Montaz a pripojenie, pozri skladaciu stranu Il, obr. [1] az [8].
Dodrzujte pritom kotované rozmery na skladacej strane I.
Montaz supravy pre vypust’anie vody, pozri skladaciu stranu I.
Utesnite tvarované kalichové hrdlo!

Pripojenie

Postranné ventily pripojte na napajacie vodovodné potrubie.
Otvorte privod studenej a teplej vody a skontrolujte tesnost’
vSetkych spojov.

Udrzba

VSetky diely skontrolujte, vycistite, prip. vymerite a namazte
Specialnym tukom na armatury.

Uzavrite privod studenej a teplej vody.

Vrsok, pozri obr. [9].

Postranny ventil zaistite proti spatnému zasunutiu!

Nahradné diely, pozri skladaciu stranu | (* = zvlastne
prislusenstvo).



Podrocje uporabe
Uporaba z odprtimi zbiralniki (odprti grelniki vode) ni mozna!

Tehni¢ni podatki
* Pretocni tlak

» Delovni tlak

* Preskusni tlak
Kjer tlak v mirovanju presega 5 bar, je potrebno vgraditi
reducirni ventil.

Preprecite vecje razlike tlaka med priklju¢kom hladne in tople
vode!

* Pretok pri preto¢nem tlaku 3 bar:

najmanj 0,5 bar / priporocljivo 1 -5 bar
najve¢ 10 bar
16 bar

pri meSalna baterija za umivalnik: ca. 6 I/min

pri baterija za bide: ca. 13 I/min
* Temperatura

Dotok tople vode maks. 80 ?7C

priporo¢eno (prihranek energije) 60 ?C

Napeljava
Temeljito o€istite sistem cevi pred in po instalaciji
(upostevaijte standard EN 806)!

Vgradnja in prikljucitev, glej zlozljivo stran Il, sl. [1] do [8].
Glej risbo v merilu na zloZljivi strani .

Vgradite odtocne elemente, glej zloZljivo stran |.

Zatesnite obro¢ odtoka!

Prikljucek

Povezava stranskega ventila z oskrbovalno napeljavo.
Odprite dotok hladne in tople vode ter preverite tesnjenje
prikljuckov.

Servisiranje

Vse dele preglejte, ocistite, po potrebi zamenjajte in namastite
s posebno mastjo za armature.

Zaprite dotoka hladne in tople vode.

Zgorniji del, glej sl. [9].

Stranski ventil zavarujte pred drsenjem nazaj.
Nadomestni deli, glej zlozljivo stran | (* = dodatna oprema).

Podrucje primjene
Koristenje s bestlaCnim spremnicima (otvorenim grijaima vode)
nije moguce!

Tehnicki podaci
+ Hidrauli¢ki tlak
* Radni tlak
* Ispitni tlak
Ako tlak mirovanja premasuje 5 bar, tada je potrebno ugraditi
reduktor tlaka.
Potrebno je izbjegavati vece razlike u tlakovima izmedu priklju¢aka
za hladnu i toplu vodu!
* Protok pri hidraulickom tlaku od 3 bar:
na baterija za umivaonik:
na baterija za bide:
* Temperatura
dovod tople vode
Preporuceno

min. 0,5 bar / preporu¢eno 1 - 5 bar
maks. 10 bar
16 bar

oko 6 I/min
oko 13 I/min

maks. 80 ?C
(usteda energije) 60 ?C

Ugradnja

Sustav cijevi prije i nakon instalacije temeljito isprati (uzeti u
obzir EN 806)!

Ugradnja i priklju€ivanje, pogledajte preklopne stranice Il,

sl. od [1] do [8].

Pridrzavajte se dimenzijskih crteza na preklopnoj stranici I.
Ugradite garnituru za ispust, pogledajte preklopnu stranicu I.
Zabrtvite €asicu!

Prikljucivanje

Napravite spoj bo¢nih ventila s opskrbnim vodovima.

Otvorite dovod hladne i tople vode te ispitajte jesu li prikljucci
zabrtvljeni.

Odrzavanje

Pregledajte sve dijelove, ocistite ih, po potrebi zamijenite
i podmazite posebnom mas¢u za armature.

Zatvorite dovod hladne i tople vode.
Gornji dio, pogledajte sl. [9].
Bocni ventil osigurati od povratnog klizanja!

Zamjenski dijelovi, pogledajte preklopnu stranicu | (* = poseban
pribor).

MpunoxeHue
Ekcnnoatauus ¢ 6e3HanopHu pesepeoapu (0TBOPEHU
BOAOHarpeBaresnv) He e Bb3MoXHa!

TexHU4Yeckn gaHHMU

* HansaraHe Ha notoka MuH. 0,5 6apa / npenopwbysa ce 1 — 5 6apa
* PaboTHo HansiraHe makc. 10 bapa
* WanutBatenHo HansraHe 16 6apa
Mpu noctosiHHo HansraHe Hag 5 6apa Tpsbea Aa ce Brpaau
pedykTop Ha HansiraHeTo.

[a ce u3bsreaT ronemm pasnuku B HansiraHeTo Mexay
BOAOMPOBOAMTE 3a CTyaeHaTa u Tonnara Boaa!l

» Pa3sxog npu 3 6apa HansiraHe Ha NoToKa:
npu 6atepus 3a ymmnBanHuk:
npwv 6atepwus 3a buge:

» Temnepartypa
Ha TonnaTa Boga npwv Bxoaa
[MpenopbyBa ce

0oKOro 6 n/MuH.
okono 13 n/mMuH.

makc. 80 ['C
(MkoHoMMSA Ha eHeprus) 60 °C

MoHTax

BoponpoBoagHaTta cuctema npeau u cnep MOHTax Aa ce
npomue OCHOBHO (NpuabpxanTte ce kbM EN 806)!
MoHTax u cBbp3BaHe, Bvx cTpanuua ll, cdwr. [1] go [8].
CovbnogaBaiiTe YepTexa ¢ pasmepuTe Ha cTpaHuua .
MoHTax Ha usnpasHuTens, Bx cTpanuua l.

YnnbTHeTe yawkara!

CBbp3BaHe
CBbpXeTe BEHTUNUTE Ha PbKOXBATKUTE KbM BOAONPOBOAHATA
mpexa.

I'chHeTe CTyAeHaTa U Tonnarta Boaa U npoBepeTe BPbH3KUTe
3a Teu.
TexHun4ecko obcnyxBaHe

I'IpOBepeTe BCUYKM YaCTK, MOYUCTETE M, aKo € Heobxoanmo,
noamMeHeTe r'm n rm CMaxkete CbC crneunarnHa rpec 3a apmarypa.

MpekbCcHeTe NnogaBaHeTO Ha CTyAeHa M Tonna Boaa.
MaTtpoH, Bux cur. [9].

Mopacurypete cTpaHU4YHWUS BEHTUN Taka, Ye Aia He ce NiTb3He
ob6partHo!

Pe3epBHU YacTu, B cTpanuua | (* = CneumanHum yactn).
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Kasutusala

Ei ole vbimalik kasutada koos survevaba boileriga (lahtise
veekuumutiga)!

Tehnilised andmed

* Veesurve: minimaalselt 0,5 baari/soovitavalt 1-5 baari
» Surve todreziimis: maksimaalselt 10 baari
» Testimissurve: 16 baari
Kui segisti staatiline surve on ule 5 baari, tuleb paigaldada
survealandaja.

Valtige suuri surveerinevusi kilma- ja kuumaveeihenduse
vahel!

+ Labivool 3-baarise voolusurve korral:
valamusegisti:
bideesegisti:

» Temperatuur
soo0ja vee sissevool
soovituslik

ca. 6 I/min
ca. 13 I/min

maksimaalselt 80 ?C
(energiasaastuks) 60 ?7C

Paigaldamine

Loputage torudesiisteemi pohjalikult enne ja parast
paigaldamist (vastavalt EN 806)!

Paigaldamine ja iihendamine, vt voldik Ik I, joonised [1] kuni [8].
Jargige tehnilist joonist voldikus Ik I.

Paigaldage aravooluklapp, vt voldiku | Ik.

Tihendage aravooluklapi thenduskoht!

Uhendus

Uhendage mdlemad ventiilid veetorustikuga.

Avage kiilma ja kuuma vee juurdevool ja veenduge,

et iihenduskohad ei leki!

Tehniline hooldus

Kaiki osi tuleb kontrollida, puhastada, vajadusel asendada ja
maarida spetsiaalse segistimaardega.

Sulgege kiilma ja kuuma vee juurdevool.

Keraamiline sisu, vt joonis [9].

Arge laske kiilgventiilil tagasi libiseda!

Tagavaraosad, vt voldiku | Ik (* = Lisatarvikud).

w

Izmantos$anas joma
IzmantoSana ar akumulatoriem bez spiediena nav iesp&jama!

Tehniskie dati

* Hidrauliskais spiediens minimalais 0,5 bar / ieteicamais 1-5 bar
» Maksimalais darbibas spiediens 10 bar
» Parbaudes spiediens 16 bar
Ja miera stavok|a spiediens parsniedz 5 barus (bar), iemontégjiet
reduktoru.

Jaizvairas no lielas spiediena starpibas siltd un auksta Gdens

pieslégumos!

» Esot 3 baru hidrauliskajam spiedienam, ddens plisma ir:
izlietnes krans: aptuveni 6 I/min
bide krans: aptuveni 13 I/min

» Temperatlra
karsta Gdens iepludes vieta
ieteicamais

maksimali 80 ?C
(energijas taupt$ana) 60 ?C

Instalesana

Rupigi izskalojiet caurulvadu sistému pirms un péc
instalacijas (ievérojiet EN 806)!

lebiive un pieslegums, skatiet Il atvérumu, no [1.] I1dz [8.] attélam.
levérojiet | atvéruma attélota raséjuma izmérus.
Noteces komplekta montaza, skatiet | atvérumu.
Noblivét kausinu!

PievienoSaana

Sanu varstus pievada caurulvadiem.

Atveriet auksta un silta Gdens padevi un parbaudiet
pieslegumu blivumu.

Tehniska apkope

Parbaudiet un notiriet visas detalas, ja nepiecieSams, nomainiet un
ieziediet ar Gdens maisitaja ziedi.

Noslédziet auksta un silta udens padevi.

Augsdala, skatiet [9.] attélu.

Nodrosiniet sanu varstu pret atpakalslidésanu!

Rezerves dalas, skatiet | atvérumu (* = papildaprikojums).

LD

Naudojimo sritis

Netinka naudoti su beslégiais (t. y. atvirais) vandens
Sildytuvais!

Techniniai duomenys

* Vandens slégis min. 0,5 baro; rekomenduojama 1-5 barai
+ Darbinis slégis maks. 10 bary,
* Bandomasis slegis 16 bary
Jei statinis slégis didesnis nei 5 barai, reikia jmontuoti slégio
reduktoriy.

Neleiskite susidaryti dideliam Salto ir karSto vandens slégiy
skirtumui!

* Vandens prataka esant 3 bary vandens slégiui:

praustuvo maisytuvas: apie 6 I/min.

bide maiSytuvas: apie 13 I/min.
* Temperatira

Karsto vandens temperatira maks. 80 ?7C

Rekomenduojama (taupant energijg) 60 ?C

Irengimas

Vamzdzius gerai iSplaukite prieS montavima ir po to
(vadovaukités EN 806)!

Montavimas ir prijungimas, Zr. Il atlenkiamajj puslapj, [11-8] pav.
Zr. brézinj | atlenkiamajame puslapyje.

|statykite iSleidimo komplekta, Zr. | atienkiamajj puslapj.
UZsandarinkite piltuva!

Prijungimas

Prijunkite Soninius voztuvus prie vandentiekio.

Atsukite Salto bei karsto vandens sklendes ir patikrinkite,
ar sandarios jungtys.

Techniné prieziiira

Batina patikrinti, nuvalyti detales, jei reikia, jas pakeisti ir
sutepti specialiu maiSytuvo tepalu.

Uzsukite Salto ir karsto vandens sklendes.
Voztuvas, zr. [9] pav.

Uzfiksuokite Soninj voztuva, kad nenuslysty atgal!

Atsarginés dalys, Zr. | atlenkiamajj puslapj (* — specialls
priedai).



Domeniu de utilizare

Functionarea cu incinte nepresurizate (incalzitoare deschise de
preparare apa calda) nu este posibila!

Specificatii tehnice

* Presiunea de curgere

* Presiunea de lucru

* Presiunea de incercare
La presiuni statice peste 5 bar se va monta un reductor de
presiune.

Se vor evita diferente de presiune mari intre racordurile de apa
calda si rece!

* Debit la presiune de curgere de 3 bar:

min. 0,5 bar / recomandat 1 - 5 bar
max. 10 bar
16 bar

baterie pentru lavoar: cca. 6 I/min

baterie stativa pentru bideu: cca. 13 I/min
» Temperatura

Intrare apa calda max. 80 ?C

Recomandat (cu economizor de energie) 60 ?C

Instalare

Spalati temeinic sistemul de conducte inainte si dupa instalare
(Se va respecta norma EN 806)!

Montarea si racordarea; a se vedea pagina plianta Il, fig. [1] pana
la [8].

Se va respecta desenul cu cote de pe pagina plianta I.

Se monteaza garnitura de scurgere; a se vedea pagina plianta I.
Se etanseaza cupa!

Racordarea

Se realizeaza legatura ventilelor laterale cu conductele de
alimentare.

Se deschide alimentarea cu apa rece si calda si se verifica
etanseitatea racordurilor.
intretinere

Toate piesele se verifica si se curata, eventual se inlocuiesc si se
ung cu vaselina speciala pentru armaturi.

Se intrerupe alimentarea cu apa rece si calda.
Partea superioara; a se vedea fig. [9].
Se asigura ventilul lateral contra alunecarii inapoi!

Piese de schimb; a se vedea pagina plianta | (* = accesorii speciale).
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O6nacTb NpUMeHeHwus

AkcnnyaTtauust ¢ 6e3HanopHbLIMY HaKoNUTENAMKU (OTKPbITbIe
BOAOHarpeBaTenu) He npegycmotpeHal

TexHU4yeckue AaHHble
* [aeneHue Boabl MuHuM. 0,5 6apa / pekomeHgyetca 1 - 5 6ap
* Pabouee naBneHue makc. 10 6ap
* WcnbiTatenbHoe AaBneHne 16 Bap
Mpu naeneHumn B BogonpoBoae 6onee 5 6ap pekomeHayeTcs
YCTaHOBUTb PEAYKTOp AABMEHUS.
Heobxoanmo n3beratb 60nbLIMX NEpenagoB AaBNeHU
B NOACOEAMHEHNSIX XONOAHOW 1 ropsiven Bogbil!
» Pacxopg Boabl npv gaenexHun 3 6apa:
Ons CMecuTenb yMblBanbHMKA:
ans cmecutens ans buae:
» Temnepartypa
Ha BXoge ropsiyei Bogbl
PekomeHngoBaHo

npnon. 6 n/mMuH
npu6n. 13 n/mMuH

makc. 80 ['C
(skoHoMMs aHeprun) 60 'C

YcTtaHoBKa

Mepea ycTaHOBKOM M Nocrie YCTAaHOBKU TLWATENIbHO NPOMbITh
cucTtemy Tpy6onpoBofoB (cobniogats EN 806)!

MoHTax u nogcoeanHeHue, cM. cknagHon nuct I, puc. [1] - [8].
YuntbiBaTh pasMepbl YepTexa Ha cknagHom nucre .

MoHTaX CnMBHOro rapHUTypa, CM. CKnagHomn nucr |.
YnnoTtHutb yay!

MoakniouyeHne

MogcoeanHWTb GOKOBLIE BEHTUNN K pacnpegenuternisHoMy
BOOONPOBOAY.

OTKpbITb NOga4Yy Xono4HOW 1 ropsiyen Boabl, NPOBEPUTL
COoeAMHEHUs Ha FrepMEeTUYHOCTb.

TexHun4eckoe obcnyXuBaHue

Bce peranu npoBepuTb, OYUCTUTD, NPU HeobxoanMOCTH 3aMEHNUTb
1 cMasaTb crneumnanbHon cmaskon ans apmMartypebl.

MepekpbITb NOAAYy XONOAHOW U ropsiyein BoAbl.
KpaH-6ykca, cm. puc. [9].
3admkcmupoBaTb nonoxeHne 60KoBOro BeHTUNA!

3an4acTtu, cm. cknagHonm nuet | (¢
NPUHaANEXHOCTH).

= cneuwnanbHble



CmMecuTenb C ABYMSA py4Kamu

KomnnekT noctaBku 20 149 24 031
CwmecuTens Ans ymblBanbHWKa X

Cwmecutenb ansa uae X
CnuBHOM rapHUTYp X X
KoMnnekT kpenexHblx aetanemn X X
TexHn4yeckoe pykoBOACTBO X X
UHCTpyKums no yxony X X
Bec HeTTO, KI 4.5 4,0

[lata M3roToBneHus1: CM. MapKMpOBKY Ha U3genuu
Cpok akcnnyaTtaumm corfiacHo rapaHTUMHOMY TarnoHy.
W3penve cepTudumumpoBaHo.

Grohe AG, l'epmaHus
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32457 Porta Westfalica
Tel.: +49 571 3989-333
Fax: +49 571 3989-999

CA>

GROHE Ges.m.b.H.
Wienerbergstrale 11/A7
1100 Wien

Tel.: +43 1 68060

Fax: +43 1 6884535

GROHE nv - sa
Diependaalweg 4a
3020 Winksele

Tel.: +32 16 230660
Fax: +32 16 239070

TBbProBCko NpeAcTaBUTENCTBO
Grohe AG Bbbnrapus
BusHec ueHTbp CnatuHa
¥Yn. CnatnHcka 1
1574 Cocous
Ten. : +359 2 9719959
+359 2 9712535
dakc.: +359 2 9712422

GROHE Canada Inc.

1230 Lakeshore Road East
Mississauga, Ontario
Canada, L5E 1E9

Tel.: +1 905 2712929

Fax: +1 905 2719494

CH

Grohe Switzerland SA
Bauarena Volketswil
Industriestrasse 18
8604 Volketswil

Tel.: +41 44 8777300
Fax: +41 44 8777320

CN

S (ki
IHEFREBRAA
LETERKILK27S
X ~1%607-610%=
BiE: +86 21 63758878
fEE: +86 21 63758665

GROME Marketing (Cyprus) Ltd.
195B, Old Nicosia-Limassol Road
Dhali Industrial Zone

P.O. Box 27048

1641 Nicosia

Tel.: +357 22 465200

Fax: +357 22 379188

C2 K

Grohe CR s.r.o.
Zastoupeni pro CR a SR
V Oblouku 104, Cestlice
252 43 PrQhonice

Tel.: +420 22509 1082
Fax: +420 22509 1085

www.grohe.com

GROHE A/S
Walgerholm 11
3500 Vaerlgse

Tel.: +45 44 656800
Fax: +45 44 650252

B

GROHE Espafia S.A.

C/ Botanica, 78 - 88

Gran Via L’H - Distr. Economic
08908 L'Hospitalet de Llobregat
(Barcelona)

Tel.: +34 93 3368850

Fax: +34 93 3368851

EsSD LD LV

GROHE AG Eesti filiaal
Tartu mnt 16

10117 Tallinn

Tel.: +372 6616354
Fax: +372 6616364

CF)

GROHE s.a.r.l.

60, Boulevard de la Mission
Marchand

92400 Courbevoie - La Défense
Tel.: +33 1 49972900

Fax: +33 1 55702038

FIN)

Oy Teknocalor Ab
Sinikellonkuja 4
01300 Vantaa

Tel.: +358 9 8254600
Fax: +358 9 826151

GROHE Limited

Blays House, Wick Road
Englefield Green

Egham, Surrey, TW20 OHJ
Tel.: +44 871 200 3414
Fax: +44 871 200 3415

GR

N. Sapountzis S.A.

86, Kapodistriou & Roumelis Str.

142 35 N. lonia - Athens
Tel.: +30 210 2712908
Fax: +30 210 2715608

CH

GROHE Hungary Kft.
Roéppentyl u. 53.
1139 Budapest

Tel.: +36 1 238 80 45
Fax: +36 1 238 07 13

GROHE AG - Predstavnistvo
Stefanovecgka 10

10000 Zagreb

Tel.: +385 1 2989025

Fax: +385 1 2910962

D

GROHE S.p.A.

Via Castellazzo Nr. 9/B
20040 Cambiago (Milano)
Tel.: +39 2 959401

Fax: +39 2 95940263

Grohe India Private Limited
The Great Eastern Centre
Gesco Corporate Centre

70 Nehru Place

New Dehli 110019

Tel.: +91 11 5561 9423 / 9513
Fax: +91 11 5561 9451

sy

BYKO hf.
Skemmuvegi 2

200 Képavogur
Tel.: +354 515 4000
Fax: +354 515 4099

Grohe Japan Ltd.

TRC Building, 3F

1-1 Heiwajima 6-chome, Ota-ku
Tokyo 143-0006

Tel.: +81 3 32989730

Fax: +81 3 37673811

(N

GROHE A/S

Nils Hansens vei 20
0667 Oslo

Tel.: +47 22 072070
Fax: +47 22 072071

GROHE Nederland BV
Metaalstraat 2

2718 SW Zoetermeer
Tel.: +31 79 3680133
Fax: +31 79 3615129

P

GROHE Portugal
Componentes Sanitarios, LDA
Zona Industrial de Areeiros,
Apt. 167

3850-200 Albergaria-a-Velha
Tel.: +351 234 529 900

Fax: +351 234 529 901

GROHE Polska Sp. z.0.0.
Pulawska 182 Street
02-670 Warszawa

Tel.: +48 22 5432 640
Fax: +48 22 5432 650

MpeacraBuTENLCTBO

Grohe AG
Mocksa,yn.Pycakosckas 13,cTp.1
107140

Ten.. +7 4959819510

hakc: +7 495 9819511

Grohe AG Reprezentanta
Strada Nicolae lorga 13,
Corp B

010432 Bucuresti (Sector 1)
Tel.: +40 21 2125050

Fax: +40 21 2125048

S

GROHE A/S
Kungséangsvégen 25
753 23 Uppsala

Tel.: +46 771 141314
Fax: +46 771 141315

GROSAN inzeniring d.o.o.
Slandrova 4

1000 Ljubljana

Tel.: +386 1 5633060
Fax: +386 1 5633061

TR

GROME IC Ve Dis Ticaret
Limited Sirketi

Sun Plaza - Dereboyu Caddesi
Bilim Sokak. No: 5 Kat:10
34398 Maslak-Istanbul

Tel.: +90 212 3281344

Fax: +90 212 3281772

MpeactaBHULTBO

Grohe AG YkpaiHa

Byn. IaHa ®paHka, 18-A
01030 Kuis

Ten.: +38 044 5375273
dakc: +38 044 590 01 96

GROHE America Inc.
241 Covington Drive
Bloomingdale
lllinois, 60108
Tel.: +1 630 5827711
Fax: +1 630 5827722

Eastern Mediterranean

Middle East - Africa

Area Sales Office:

GROME Marketing (Cyprus) Ltd.
195B, Old Nicosia-Limassol Road
Dhali Industrial Zone

P.O. Box 27048

1641 Nicosia

Tel.: +357 22 465200

Fax: +357 22 379188

Far East Area Sales Office:
GROHE Pacific Pte. Ltd.
438 Alexandra Road

# 06-01/04 Alexandra Point
Singapore 119958

Tel.: +65 6311 3600

Fax: +65 6378 0855

GROHE

N

ENJOY WATER®



